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Tourism 
concepts and 
definitions
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Country of residence

Lived in South 
Africa for at 

least one year

Intend to live in 
South Africa for 
at least one year

Country of residence
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Province of residence?

LP

MP

KZN

EC

FS

NW

NC

WC

Province of residence

Country of residence 
now becomes province 

of residence?



IMPROVING LIVES THROUGH DATA ECOSYSTEMS

Forms of tourism and the usual environment

Forms of tourism at the 
national level

Forms of tourism at the 
provincial level

Usual environment
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TSA: 
international 
standards
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Internationally agreed standards for tourism statistics and the TSA 

Collection of tourism 
statistics

Compilation of the 
Tourism Satellite 

Account
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The 10 tables of the Tourism Satellite Account
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Economic 
activity

1

Employment

2
Spending

3

The Tourism Satellite Account (TSA) covers the following related to the tourism sector

Indicators drawn from the TSA

What is the value of tourism 
direct GVA and GDP?

What is the number of direct 
tourism employment?

What is the  value of 
inbound, domestic and 

internal tourism expenditure?
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Tourism industries and products
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TSA data needs

SUPPLYDEMAND



IMPROVING LIVES THROUGH DATA ECOSYSTEMS

Production 
accounts of the 
tourism industries 
and other industries 
(at basic prices) 
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Thank you

Stats SA produces data for both the supply and demand sides of the economy



IMPROVING LIVES THROUGH DATA ECOSYSTEMS

What are SUTs

(Production) (Demand)

Compilation 
level

-213 industries
-118 products

Publication  
level

-124 industries
-108 products
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SUT Data sources: Internal

Structural industry statistics 
and agriculture data – LSS 

Formal business sector 
financial statistics – AFS

Government financial 
Statistics

Labour data – QLFS

GDP Expenditure data
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SUT data sources: External

SARB – Trade data, Taxes & 
Subsidies on both products 
and production

SARS – Tax data, Exports and 
Imports

Department of Agriculture, 
Land Reform and Rural 
Development – Capital 
expenditure data for the 
agriculture industry & data on 
subsistence farming

Department of Mineral 
Resources & Energy – Mining 

data: commodity/industry 
distribution
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Agriculture escaped the economic downturn in 2020 relatively unscathedSupply and use tables - Methodology 

Major division 1: Agriculture, hunting, forestry and fisheries
Division 13: Fishing, operation of fish hatcheries and fish 
farms
Major group 131: Ocean and coastal fishing

Section 0: Agriculture, forestry and fishery products
Division 04: Fish and other fishing products
Group 042: Fish live, fresh or chilled for human consumption
Class  0421: Fresh water fish, live, fresh or chilled
Sub-class 04211: Wild fresh water fish, live, fresh or chilled

Industries Products

Classification of industries and products
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Regional GDP

Mining is the dominant industry for the following provinces, North West, Limpopo, Mpumalanga and Northern Cape. 
Finance is the dominant industry in Gauteng and Western Cape

Which industries drive your provincial economy?
Top four largest industries in each province, 2019
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Supply table

Use table

Total supply Taxes Subsidies Total supply I1 I2 I3 I4 I5 I6

Supply Table 2019 at purchasers' on on Trade Transport at basic 1110-60 1210-20 12 Own 1310-20 1 Non-O 2100

R'million prices products products margins margins prices Agriculture Forestry Forestry-Own Fishing Non-observed Coal

P1 011/4 Cereals, oilseeds 75 680 551 0 8 497 0 66 632 58 527 0 0 0 519 0

P2 012-3/5-9 Vegeables, fruits 117 264 796 0 15 707 4 010 96 751 82 560 0 0 0 3 972 0

P3 021-9 Live animals 101 213 208 0 1 103 2 767 97 136 82 209 0 0 0 11 523 0

P4 031-2 Forestry 21 122 64 0 677 403 19 978 694 15 004 3 589 0 0 0

P5 041-2/9 Fish 10 945 217 0 0 214 10 514 0 0 0 7 723 2 723 0

P6 110 Coal, lignite; peat 150 383 24 0 89 8 483 141 787 0 0 0 0 0 134 733

P7 120 Crude petroleum, gas 156 761 21 0 0 4 156 735 0 0 0 0 0 0

P8 130 Gold, uranium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P9 141-2 Metal ores 311 016 0 0 1 294 19 315 290 406 0 0 0 0 0 0

P10 150-4 Stone, sand, clay 33 049 99 0 1 933 330 30 686 0 0 0 0 0 0

P11 161-3 Other minerals 46 196 219 0 0 835 45 142 0 0 0 0 0 434

P12 171-4 Electricity, steam 295 472 12 992 0 28 214 0 254 266 0 0 0 0 0 0

P13 180 Natural water 65 421 3 687 0 3 219 0 58 515 1 103 0 0 0 0 0

Total supply Taxes Subsidies I1 I2 I3 I4 I5 I6 I7 I8 I9

Use Table 2019 at purchasers' on on 1110-60 1210-20 12 Own 1310-20 1 Non-O 2100 2211-2 2300 2410

R'million prices products products Agriculture Forestry Forestry-Own Fishing Non-observed Coal Petroleum Gold Metal Ores

P1 011/4 Cereals, oilseeds 75 680 8 382 5 0 0 575 0 0 0 0

P2 012-3/5-9 Vegeables, fruits 117 264 3 657 0 0 0 89 0 0 0 0

P3 021-9 Live animals 101 213 30 568 0 0 0 2 086 0 0 0 0

P4 031-2 Forestry 21 122 0 2 923 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P5 041-2/9 Fish 10 945 0 0 0 5 034 0 0 0 0 0

P6 110 Coal, lignite; peat 150 383 0 0 0 47 0 0 0 0 0

P7 120 Crude petroleum, gas 156 761 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P8 130 Gold, uranium 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P9 141-2 Metal ores 311 016 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P10 150-4 Stone, sand, clay 33 049 0 0 0 0 0 135 0 118 2

P11 161-3 Other minerals 46 196 0 0 0 0 0 175 0 183 3

P12 171-4 Electricity, steam 295 472 10 467 0 0 92 729 3 045 2 154 6 836 630

P13 180 Natural water 65 421 1 039 0 0 13 73 220 351 886 31

Detailed SUT structure
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TSA Table 5 ‒ published



Inbound, 
domestic and 
internal tourism 
demand
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TSA Table 1: Inbound tourism expenditure

Data sources:

Tourism Balance of Payments
• Total inbound tourism 

expenditure

Departure survey
• Guidance for the distribution 

of total inbound tourism 
expenditure into the tourism 
products

Supply and Use tables
• Use table – exports –

guidance for the distribution 
of total inbound tourism 
expenditure into the tourism 
products

• Number of inbound visitors 
and tourists
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Data sources:

Domestic Tourism Survey 
• Guidance for distribution of 

total domestic tourism 
expenditure into the tourism 
products

Domestic Tourism Survey 
• Guidance for distribution of total domestic tourism 

expenditure into the tourism products 
• Number of same day and overnight trips
Supply and Use tables
• Use table – Intermediate Consumption (business) 

household final consumption expenditure and 
Government final consumption expenditure – Total 
domestic tourism expenditure levels linked to the 
National Accounts and guidance for the distribution of 
tourism expenditure into the tourism products

TSA Table 2: domestic tourism expenditure
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SA Tourism And Stats SA Domestic Tourism Survey differences



IMPROVING LIVES THROUGH DATA ECOSYSTEMS

TSA Table 4: internal tourism expenditure

TSA Table 4 = TSA Table 1 + TSA Table 2



Provincial 
TSA?
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Provincial TSA – current scenario

• UNWTO does not have a specific conceptual framework or internationally agreed standard for sub-
national or regional TSA

• Tourism is not uniform throughout a country (unevenly distributed)

Current limitations:

• Not all tourism variables are additive or easily transportable from the national level to a sub-national level

• Some activities can not be regionalised (i.e. central government services relating to tourism)

• Interregional transport of passengers and tour operators pose an extremely difficult sub-national 
measurement task

• Adaptation of the conceptual framework of the TSA including the definitions of concepts like usual 
environment, residence, forms of tourism

• Lack of a strong system of tourism statistics at the sub-national level

• No sub-national SU-tables or SARB TBoP ‘travel’ and ‘international transportation’

• Quality of available sub-national tourism data in provinces??



Thank you
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